




























 

BUCK, SEIFERT & JOST, INC.              Shop Drawing   

dba BS&J Engineers, P.C.                                                      Letter Of Transmittal   
65 Oak Street, P.O. Box 415     

Norwood, NJ  07648 
(201) 767-3111 
Fax (201) 767-3178     Date:   January 18, 2013 
       Job No.:  420.176 

 
Re: United Water New York 

                                                                                   RVWF 97 Ford Paint Sludge  
To: Mr. Paul Bracken BS&J Shop Drawing Reference No.:   2.00 

 Senior Environmental Engineer BS&J Shop Drawing Box File Number:  548 

Arcadis U.S., Inc..  
10 Friends Ln.  Suite 200 

 Newtown, PA. 18940 
 
Buck, Seifert & Jost, Inc. acknowledges receipt of the following drawings and/or information submitted for 
acceptance with your E-mail of January 18, 2013. 
 

Enclosed are:   
 

Sub. 
No. 

Drawing No. Rev. 
No. 

Manufacturer Description Copies 
Sub. 

Copies 
Ret. 

BS&J 
Action 

See 
Remarks 

BS&J 
Index 
No. 

1 Submittal 
No.10d 

0 Tilcon NY West 
Nyack Pit 

Tracking Sand 
Material/Certificate 

1 1 NET  201 

              

Drawings marked “No Exceptions Taken” (NET) are accepted as to general conformance with the design, 
assuming no responsibility for dimensions and details and modifying no portion of the contract requirements.  
Drawings marked “Make Corrections Noted” (MCN) cover minor corrections and need not be resubmitted.  
Drawings marked “Revise and Resubmit” (RAR) are to be corrected and resubmitted for acceptance.  Drawings 
marked “Rejected” (R) are not accepted, drawings of an acceptable substitute shall be resubmitted. Drawings 
marked “For Information Only” (FI) are accepted for our reference only. 
 

Remarks: 
 
 
                Very truly yours, 
        BUCK, SEIFERT & JOST, INC. 
                                                                                                dba BS&J Engineers, P.C 
 
 
        Jonelle von Autenried, P.E. 
        Vice President 
 
 
c: Bill Prehoda, P.E., UWNY (w/1 copy) 
 BS&J Field (w/1 copy)  
 BS&J Dwg. File (w/1 copy) 
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The electronic version of this document is the controlled version.   
Each user is responsible for ensuring that any document being used is the current version. 
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From: William Bennett [wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us]

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 9:05 AM

To: Rocklin, Jon

Subject: Re: Ramapo Air Samples

Jon,

A brief summary in the weekly agenda should suffice, noting that the readings being obtained are in background 
samples and are have not been detected historically in material being disturbed at the site.

Bill

William B. Bennett III, P.E.
Environmental Engineer 2
Remedial Bureau C
Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY    12233-7014
Phone: (518) 402-9662
Fax: (518) 402-9679
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 4/18/2013 12:25 PM >>>
Bill ­ How would you like to handle the air samples from Ramapo?

We have lots of hits and a few exceedances just over the standards as we discussed at the Site last week.

All the same constituents have shown up in the background air samples as well.

Thank you,
Jon

Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410
Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373
www.arcadis-us.com

ARCADIS, Imagine the result

Remember that it’s everyone’s responsibility to make sure no one gets hurt.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Page 1 of 2
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  ________________________________  

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of 
this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that 
any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files 
transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is intended to constitute the offering or performance of 
services where otherwise restricted by law.
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From: William Bennett [wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us]
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 9:09 AM
To: Rocklin, Jon
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo ­ Tree Stumps

Jon,

The Department approves the disposition of non-impacted tree stumps to the facilities listed below.  Please be 
sure that stumps are thoroughly inspected for paint sludge, and that each load of tree stumps leaving the site is 
documented in some way.

Bill

William B. Bennett III, P.E.
Environmental Engineer 2
Remedial Bureau C
Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY    12233-7014
Phone: (518) 402-9662
Fax: (518) 402-9679
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 4/16/2013 10:28 AM >>>

Bill – We would like to ship the tree stumps off­site to the facilities below. Before anything leaves 
the site, it will be given a thorough inspection for paint sludge. 

Please provide DEC approval or let me know if you would like to discuss further.

Thank you,
Jon

From: Mark Baron [mailto:Mark.Baron@eqonline.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2013 9:26 AM
To: Bracken, Paul
Cc: John Geary; Rocklin, Jon; Zimmerman, Erich; Chris Brady
Subject: Re: Tree Stumps to the Non Haz Local

Hello

United Sanitation Services, Inc.
114 Washington St. 
Bloomfield , NJ 07003 
is the roll off supplier 

and 

Page 1 of 2
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Reliable Wood Products
1 Cavin Point Avenue
Jersey City, NJ 07305
is the recycler

Sent from my iPhone 

Mark Baron EQ
716-901-3410

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of 
this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that 
any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files 
transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is intended to constitute the offering or performance of 
services where otherwise restricted by law.
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From: William Bennett
To: Rocklin, Jon
Cc: Crosby, David; Mastrocola, Krista
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 - Soil PE samples June 2013
Date: Monday, July 08, 2013 11:32:03 AM
Attachments: ATT00001

ATT00003

Hi Jon,
 
Manganese in the subsurface soil is not related to paint sludge or a contaminant of concern, therefore
 further excavation is not required.  Please note, subsurface soil confirmation samples should be compared
 to the protection of groundwater SCOs.
 
Bill

 
William B. Bennett III, P.E.
Environmental Engineer 2
Remedial Bureau C
Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY    12233-7014
Phone: (518) 402-9662
Fax: (518) 402-9679
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 7/8/2013 9:00 AM >>>
Bill –
 
Good morning. Hope you had a good weekend.
 
Below is an email from Krista outlining some of the post excavation soil sample results we have
 received back last week.
We have 4 additional exceedances.
2 for Manganese and 2 for some PAHs.
 
Would like to get your thoughts on the need to re-excavate for the Mang exceedances.
 
Thank you,
Jon
 
 

Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410

Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373

www.arcadis-us.com

ARCADIS, Imagine the result

Remember that it’s everyone’s responsibility to make sure no one gets hurt.

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

 
_____________________________________________

mailto:wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com
mailto:dacrosby@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:Krista.Mastrocola@arcadis-us.com
mailto:firstname.lastname@arcadis-us.com
http://www.arcadis-us.com/

The sender attempted to attach a file, but the file is missing.
If you need the file, have the sender resend it.
The sender attempted to attach a file, but the file is missing.
If you need the file, have the sender resend it.

From: Mastrocola, Krista 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 2:40 PM
To: Rocklin, Jon
Cc: Bracken, Paul; Cifelli, Christin
Subject: FW: Ramapo - Soil PE samples June 2013
 
 
Jon,
 
Since June 1st, we have had 4 additional post-excavation sample exceedances to bring our total up to 6
 exceedances. The first two exceedances have been re-excavated and sampled.
 
The additional exceedances are up for discussion (see attached table)
 

PE-P1-West-13B and PE-P1 West-14SW with manganese exceedances of 3100 and 3050 ppb,
 respectively. This is above the restricted residential limit of 2000 ppb.
PE-P1-East-5SW and PE-P1-East-6SW with BAA, BAP, BBF and Indeno.

 
These locations are shown on the as-builts you forwarded along earlier.
 
-Krista
610.755.7080
 
 
 
 
 

  ________________________________  

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its
 affiliates. All rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information
 contained in this e-mail message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the
 recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
 that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any
 files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
 sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of
 this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its
 affiliates. Nothing herein is intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise
 restricted by law.
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Mastrocola, Krista

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2013 11:10 AM
To: Mastrocola, Krista; Rocklin, Jon
Cc: Bracken, Paul; Crosby, David
Subject: RE: Ford Ramapo OU-1 - Soil PE samples June 20 13
Attachments: IRM WP Confirmatory Sampling.pdf

Hello Krista, 
Sampling locations with exceedences for PAHs in surface soil and Xylene in subsurface soil should be excavated 
further.  The top two feet of soil at the site must meet restricted-residential SCOs, and Xylene is a known contaminant in 
paint sludge. 
  
Sampling locations with exceedences for Acetone and 2-Butanone only in subsurface soil do not need to be excavated 
further.  These exceedences are marginal and are acceptable to be left in place.  
  
Attached please find pages 18 and 19 of the approved IRM WP.  On page 19 it states that, "Post-excavation sample 
results will be compared to the soil cleanup objectives for restricted residential SCOs for excavation depths less than two 
feet bgs and to protection of groundwater SCOs if excavation depth is greater than two feet bgs in order to determine if 
additional excavation is required." 
  
Let me know if you have any questions or concerns.  Thanks. 
  
Bill 
 
>>> "Mastrocola, Krista" <Krista.Mastrocola@arcadis-us.com> 7/10/2013 7:44 AM >>> 

Bill, 

The approved OU‐1 IRM Work Plan and subsequent response to comment letters stated that all post excavation soil 
samples would be compared to residential standards and then restricted residential standards based on the access 
agreement with the Town. With that said, all data collected has now been compared to the Protection of Groundwater 
SCO’s as requested by the NYSDEC in the email chain below and the following exceedances were noted (see below and 
the attached excel table): 

Sample ID  Constituent of Concern  Restricted Residential Standard (ppm)  Protection of GW

PE‐P1‐East‐5SW(0.5‐1)  BAA 
BAP 
BBF 
Chrysene 
Indeno 

1 
1 
1 
3.9 
.5 

1 
22 
1.7 
1 
8.2 

PE‐P1‐East‐6SW(0.5‐1)  BAA 
BAP 
BBF 
Chrysene 
Indeno 

1 
1 
1 
3.9 
.5 

1 
22 
1.7 
1 
8.2 

PE‐P1‐West‐13B(5‐5.5)  Manganese  2000  2000 

PE‐P1‐West‐14SW(3.5‐4)  Manganese  2000  2000 

PE‐P1‐West‐18B(7‐7.5)  Acetone  100  0.05 

PE‐P1‐West‐19B(7‐7.5)  Acetone  100  0.05 

PE‐P2‐6B(8.5‐9)  Acetone  100  0.05 
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PE‐P2‐14SW(2.5‐3)  2‐Butanone 
Acetone 

100 
100 

0.12 
0.05 

PE‐P3‐Cell47‐3B(6‐6.5)  Acetone  100  0.05 

PE‐P3‐East‐1B(6‐6.5)  Acetone 
Xylene 

100 
100 

0.05 
1.6 

One exceedances for the Protection of GW is within the utility corridor and therefore not accessible. Additionally, 
we will not chase the manganese as stated by NYSDEC in the email chain below. 

However, we need to confirm that we will be required to chase the VOCs and PAHs outlined above. For referencing 
the location of these exceedances, please refer to the attached PDFs: 

        Green Rectangle – Exceedances Excavated to Date 

        Yellow Rectangle – Exceedances Not Requiring Excavation (See below) 

        Red Rectangle‐ Exceedances Noted, Need to determine Excavation Requirement 

Please call me at 610.755.7080 with any questions or concerns. We would like to complete these re‐excavations by 
the end of the week pending weather. 

Thanks. 

‐Krista 

Krista Mastrocola | Civil Engineer II | krista.mastrocola@arcadis-us.com 

 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 44 South Broadway, 15th Floor | White Plains, NY 10601 
T: 914.641.2631 | M: 610.755.7080 
 

 
 
www.arcadis-us.com 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

From: Rocklin, Jon  
Sent: Monday, July 08, 2013 2:35 PM 
To: 'William Bennett' 
Cc: 'dacrosby@gw.dec.state.ny.us'; Mastrocola, Krista; Bracken, Paul 
Subject: FW: Ford Ramapo OU-1 - Soil PE samples June 2013 

 

Bill – The approved OU‐1 IRM Work Plan and subsequent response to comment letters stated that all post excavation 
soil samples would be compared to residential standards and then restricted residential standards based on the access 
agreement with the Town. 

With that said, we have compared the data to the protection of groundwater SCO’s and the changes were minimal (see 
below and the attached excel table). 

We will follow‐up with the lab and look at the field blank data as the acetone should/could be from the lab.  
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See yellow highlighted text below. 

We should be completing all excavation and re‐excavation work this week.  

Thank you, 

Jon 

From: Mastrocola, Krista  
Sent: Monday, July 08, 2013 2:24 PM 
To: Rocklin, Jon 
Cc: Cifelli, Christin; Bracken, Paul 
Subject: RE: Ford Ramapo OU-1 - Soil PE samples June 2013 

 

Jon, 

As per Bill’s email below, I have requested data validation add the “Protection of Groundwater SCOs” to the Post 
Excavation Table to allow us to cross‐reference if any exceedances were missed. 

I have already completed this task for the “Results” not previously outlined on the Post Excavation Table. As noted, we 
still have the exceedances outlined below (previous email), as well as the following: 

        Exceedances of Acetone for PE‐P1‐West‐18B (7‐7.5), PE‐P1‐West‐19B(7‐7.5) and PE‐P2‐14SW(2.5‐3) at 139, 
211 and 171 J ppb, respectively. The Protection of GW Standard is 50 ppb. 

Additionally, there was one additional SVOC that was above the Protection of GW Standard for two of the samples 
previously noted: 

        Exceedances of Chrysene for PE‐P1‐East‐5SW(05.‐1) and PE‐P1‐East‐6SW(0.5‐1) at 1230 and 1260 ppb, 
respectively. The Protection of GW standard is 500 ppb. 

Although NYSDEC stated, we will not chase the manganese. We need to confirm, if we will need to chase the PAHs 
and Acetone. For referencing the exceedances, please refer to the attached PDF: 

        Green Rectangle – Exceedance Excavated 

        Yellow Rectangle – Exceedance Not Requiring Excavation (See below) 

        Red Rectangle‐ Exceedance Determination of Excavation Required 

Thanks. 

‐Krista 

610.755.7080 

From: William Bennett [mailto:wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us]  
Sent: Monday, July 08, 2013 11:32 AM 
To: Rocklin, Jon 
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Cc: Crosby, David; Mastrocola, Krista 
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 - Soil PE samples June 2013 

 

Hi Jon, 
  
Manganese in the subsurface soil is not related to paint sludge or a contaminant of concern, therefore further 
excavation is not required.  Please note, subsurface soil confirmation samples should be compared to the protection of 
groundwater SCOs. 
  
Bill 

  
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 7/8/2013 9:00 AM >>> 
Bill –  
  
Good morning. Hope you had a good weekend. 
  
Below is an email from Krista outlining some of the post excavation soil sample results we have received back last 
week. 
We have 4 additional exceedances. 
2 for Manganese and 2 for some PAHs. 
  
Would like to get your thoughts on the need to re‐excavate for the Mang exceedances. 
  
Thank you, 
Jon 
  
  

Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410 
Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373 
www.arcadis-us.com  
ARCADIS, Imagine the result  

Remember that it’s everyone’s responsibility to make sure no one gets hurt. 

 Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail 

 
  
_____________________________________________ 
From: Mastrocola, Krista  
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 2:40 PM 
To: Rocklin, Jon 
Cc: Bracken, Paul; Cifelli, Christin 
Subject: FW: Ramapo - Soil PE samples June 2013 
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Jon, 
  
Since June 1st, we have had 4 additional post‐excavation sample exceedances to bring our total up to 6 exceedances. 
The first two exceedances have been re‐excavated and sampled.  
  
The additional exceedances are up for discussion (see attached table) 
  

        PE‐P1‐West‐13B and PE‐P1 West‐14SW with manganese exceedances of 3100 and 3050 ppb, respectively. This is above 
the restricted residential limit of 2000 ppb.  

        PE‐P1‐East‐5SW and PE‐P1‐East‐6SW with BAA, BAP, BBF and Indeno.  

  
These locations are shown on the as‐builts you forwarded along earlier.  
  
‐Krista 
610.755.7080 
  
  
  
  
  
 

  ________________________________   
 
NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or 
copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-
mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is 
intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by law. 
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Rocklin, Jon

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 8:58 AM
To: Rocklin, Jon; Mohamed (M.)' 'Zakkar
Cc: Mastrocola, Krista; David Crosby
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo Re-Excavation Soil Data

Jon, 
  
The Department does not require further excavation based on the marginal exceedences of SCOs in these samples. 
  
Bill 

  
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 7/22/2013 8:16 AM >>> 
Bill and Mohamed - 
 
Attached is the data associated with the re-excavation work done south east of well 97 near the riverbank. 
As you can see we still have slight exceedances of the restricted residential standards for two PAHs. 
These are the same two PAHs that caused the re-excavation work. 
I also included a picture of this area, taken this morning. 
We are currently 15-21 feet from the edge/top of riverbank. 
 
We have clean-fill onsite to backfill immediately and can possibly remove a little more soil and re-sample, but we are 
getting into the actual 20 feet of the riverbank. Thoughts? 
 
The balance of the surface scrape analytical is due today. 
 
Thank you, 
Jon 
 
 
________________________________ 
 
NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, 
distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The 
unauthorized use of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its 
affiliates. Nothing herein is intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by 
law. 
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Rocklin, Jon

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2013 10:16 AM
To: Rocklin, Jon
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 Post Excavation Data- PS1 and PS3

Jon, 
  
No need to go after the point with just Selenium in it, not a COC and under two feet of fill anyway.  The one with Barium 
and Lead though you'll have to dig out. 
  
Bill  
 
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
 
 
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 12/2/2013 10:07 AM >>> 
Good morning Bill  ‐  
  
Attached is analytical from the surface scrape in PS‐1. As you can see, we have samples exceedances (Metals only) in 
two shallow samples. Sample depth is in sample ID. 
  
Our plan is to re‐excavate these two targeted areas and re‐sample. 
We will sample at approx 3 feet bls or just above the utility lines. 
  
Want to confirm DEC approves this approach. 
  
Thank you, 
Jon 
  
  
  
  

From: Mastrocola, Krista  
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2013 8:39 AM 
To: Rocklin, Jon 
Cc: Jones, Matthew 
Subject: Post Excavation Data- PS1 and PS3 
  
Jon, 
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Results from post‐excavation samples. There were exceedances for metals in PS‐1. We need to discuss a plan of action. 
The excavation is only partially backfilled at this time. 
  
‐Krista 
  
Krista Mastrocola | Staff Civil Engineer | krista.mastrocola@arcadis-us.com 

  

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 44 South Broadway, 15th Floor | White Plains, NY 10601 
T: 914.641.2631 | M: 610.755.7080 

  

Professional Registration: PE- New York, 092498-1 

  
ARCADIS, Imagine the Result 
www.arcadis-us.com 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
  

 

 
NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or 
copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-
mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is 
intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by law. 
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Rocklin, Jon

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 11:35 AM
To: Rocklin, Jon
Cc: 'mzakkar@ford.com'; David Crosby
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 Post Ex Sample Result -Exceedance
Attachments: PS-1_5SW.xlsx

Jon, 
  
You do not need to excavate any farther based on these sampling results. 
  
Bill  
 
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
 
 
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 12/16/2013 8:56 AM >>> 
Bill -  Attached are the post-ex soil sample results from our re-dig where the former exceedances was. 
 
We have a few PAHs just over the standard. I am concerned these will go right to the river's edge. 
 
Should we continue to excavate and re-sample or are we ok? 
 
Thank you, 
Jon 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Mastrocola, Krista 
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 8:51 AM 
To: Rocklin, Jon 
Cc: Jones, Matthew 
Subject: RE: LabLink distribution report JB54298: Ramapo, NY, sampled on 11/26/2013 
 
Jon, 
 
PS-1 re-dig sample results: Sidewall has PAH impacts just above the standards. Can you please reach out to NYSDEC and 
confirm if further excavation/sampling is necessary? 
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Thanks. 
-Krista 
 
Krista Mastrocola 
Staff Civil Engineer 
 
T: 914.641.2631 | M: 610.755.7080 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
 
 
________________________________ 
 
NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or 
copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-
mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is 
intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by law. 



From: William Bennett
To: Rocklin, Jon; DzurinkoT@ramapo-ny.gov
Cc: mzakkar@ford.com
Subject: RE: Ford Ramapo OU-1 Waste Staging Area.
Date: Thursday, April 11, 2013 9:42:47 AM

Jon,

The Department approves of the increase in storage of excavated waste described below.

Bill

William B. Bennett III, P.E.
Environmental Engineer 2
Remedial Bureau C
Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7014
Phone: (518) 402-9662
Fax: (518) 402-9679

>>> Ted Dzurinko <DzurinkoT@ramapo-ny.gov> 04/10/13 4:32 PM >>>
Jon,
 
The Town has no objections to increasing the maximum on site storage  of excavated waste from 1,
 500 tons to 3,000 tons, or 3 days to 6 days.
The intent was to limit storage to what could reasonably be removed in advance of a major storm.
 
However, I think that the final approval of a modification of the IRM has to come from DEC.
 
Ted
 

From: Rocklin, Jon [mailto:Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2013 12:45 PM
To: Ted Dzurinko
Cc: William Bennett; mzakkar@ford.com
Subject: Ford Ramapo OU-1 Waste Staging Area.
Importance: High

Ted –  Now that we are outside of the utility corridor and excavation progress is going much quicker,
 we would like to request to be able to store more material at the waste staging area (WSA).
 
Under the current approved plan we can store up to 1,500 tons of material at the WSA. This was
 based on having a 3 day warning before a potential hurricane style storm and having those 3 days to
 have all waste in the WSA removed from the Site.
As you have seen at the Site, the waste stream is becoming a steady flow into the WSA and out of
 the WSA (shipped off site).
 
We are tracking the weather daily with the day 10 forecast posted in the Site trailer.



 
The three day period ahead of the storm was being ultra conservative. It really takes a
 hurricane/tropical storm event to threaten the Site with flooding and we should have a warning of
 such a storm at least a week before the storm.
 
With that said, if we can store 1,500 tons with the 3 day warning, I am requesting that we can store
 up to 3,000 tons knowing that we would have at least a 6 day warning before a possible big storm
 event.
Even if there is just a possible threat of such a storm, we would stop bringing more waste to the
 WSA and all focus will be on shipping material off-site.
 
Please let me know if this is acceptable to the Town.
 
Thank you,
Jon

Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410
Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373
www.arcadis-us.com

ARCADIS, Imagine the result

Remember that it’s everyone’s responsibility to make sure no one gets hurt.

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

 
 
 
________________________________

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its
affiliates. All rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information
contained in this e-mail message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the
recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or
any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of
this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its
affiliates. Nothing herein is intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise
restricted by law.
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Mastrocola, Krista

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2013 10:52 AM
To: Mastrocola, Krista
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 - Surface Scrape PE Samples

Approved 

  
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
>>> "Mastrocola, Krista" <Krista.Mastrocola@arcadis-us.com> 7/12/2013 10:11 AM >>> 
Bill,  
  
As per our conversation this morning, ARCADIS is completing a surface scrape around the perimeter of the previously 
excavated Paint Sludge Areas at Operable Unit 1 in Ramapo, New York. The area of surface scrape is greater than 
40,000 SF; therefore, ARCADIS proposes to collect 1 base sample for every 2,000 SF of surface scrape for VOCs, SVOCs, 
Metals and PCBs. This would be a modification from the Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan which states 1 per 
1,000 SF of base within the excavation. 
  
Please let us know if the NYSDEC accepts this modification. Feel free to contact me at 610.755.7080, if you have any 
additional questions or concerns regarding this operation.  
 
Thanks. 
‐Krista 
  
Krista Mastrocola | Civil Engineer II | krista.mastrocola@arcadis-us.com 

  

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 44 South Broadway, 15th Floor | White Plains, NY 10601 
T: 914.641.2631 | M: 610.755.7080 

  

 
  

www.arcadis-us.com 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
  
 

 
NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or 



2

copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-
mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is 
intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by law. 
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Rocklin, Jon

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2013 3:57 PM
To: Rocklin, Jon
Cc: David Crosby
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 Questions

Hello Jon, 
  
1) A sample is not needed for the decommissioning of the dissipater pad.  Only water with acceptable levels of 
constituents were discharged to the pad and I am assuming the area was inspected for paint sludge before it was put 
down. 
  
2) The best approach for the waste storage area is to scrape 6 inches of soil and then collect samples.  Your quantity of 
samples is acceptable.  Samples should be biased towards the areas where waste was stored with at least one sample 
collected in each of the storage "bins". 
  
3) The town should be consulted prior to the placement of the much and roots/brush in other areas of the site as 
disturbance of other areas was not part of the work plan.  The mulch should be fine to place.  For the roots, we need to 
be 100 % sure there is no paint sludge mixed in with the roots prior to placement. 
Mohamed confirmed Wednesday with me for the post-construction site inspection.  See you then. 
  
Bill 
  
 
  
  
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 7/26/2013 9:12 AM >>> 
Good morning Bill –  
  
As we are wrapping things up in the field, I have some questions for DEC. 
  

1.       The dissipater pad. We will be removing this from the Site. Do we need to collect soil sampled from this area? 
A very minimal amount of water was sent to the pad as most was used for dust control. 

2.       The waste storage area. DEC stated they wanted this area scraped 6”. If we find the liner to be perfectly intact, 
do we still need this 6” scrape? Do we need to then collect soil samples from this area? If so, at what 
frequency. The area is approx 45,000 sq ft so maybe 1 sample per 2,000 feet if required. We do not have any 
pre‐samples from this area and there were signs of non Ford dumping in the area. 

3.       EQ has a small pile of mulch and a small pile of roots/brush on‐site. Rather than removing this material from 
the Site for disposal, could be possibly scatter this material around the Site, between PS‐3 and the WSA I am 
thinking? We could be keeping biomass on Site as opposed to removing. I can send you pics of the piles later 
today so you can see quantities. 
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Thank you, 
Jon 
  
Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410 
Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373 
www.arcadis-us.com  
ARCADIS, Imagine the result  
Remember that it’s everyone’s responsibility to make sure no one gets hurt. 

 Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail 

 
  
  
 

 
NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or 
copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-
mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is 
intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by law. 
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Mastrocola, Krista

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 2:35 PM
To: Mastrocola, Krista
Cc: Bracken, Paul; David Crosby; Rocklin, Jon; Zakkar, Mohamed (M.)
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 - Post Ex Data Associated with the WSA

Krista, 
  
The Department approves of your proposal. 
  
  
 
 
  
  
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
>>> "Mastrocola, Krista" <Krista.Mastrocola@arcadis-us.com> 8/20/2013 4:52 PM >>> 
Bill, 
  
Attached are results from the recent post‐excavation samples collected from beneath the Waste Storage Area at 
Operable Unit 1 in Ramapo, New York. Samples were collected from the 0.5‐1.0 foot interval upon completion of the 
state mandated 6 inch scrape. Post excavation exceedances are summarized below for ease of reference: 
  

 Sample ID   COC  Laboratory Result  Restricted Residential 
Standard 

SS‐WSA‐1B (0.5‐1.0)  Arochlor (PCBs)  2.28 ppm  1 ppm 

SS‐WSA‐4B (0.5‐1.0)  BAA 
BAP 
BBF 
D(a,h)A 
Indeno 

3.79 ppm 
3.04 ppm 
3.96 ppm 
0.59 ppm 
2.05 ppm 

1 ppm 
1 ppm 
1 ppm 
0.3 ppm 
0.5 ppm 

SS‐WSA‐5B (0.5‐1.0)  Indeno  0.508 ppm  0.5 ppm 

SS‐WSA‐6B (0.5‐1.0)  Indeno  0.524 ppm  0.5 ppm 

SS‐WSA‐7B (0.5‐1.0)  BBF 
Indeno 

1.11 ppm 
0.62 ppm 

1 ppm 
0.5 ppm 

SS‐WSA‐9B (0.5‐1.0)  BBF  
Indeno 

1.09 ppm 
0.56 ppm 

1 ppm 
0.5 ppm 

SS‐WSA‐14B (0.5‐1.0)  Barium  402 ppm  400 ppm 

SS‐WSA‐16B (0.5‐1.0)  D(a,h)A 
Indeno 

0.48 ppm 
1.57 ppm 

0.3 ppm 
0.5 ppm 

  



2

Of these results, only barium is a constituent of concern for paint sludge and is marginally above the standard. The 
remaining impacts can be attributed to the construction and demolition debris from historical houses/buildings that 
used to reside in the immediate vicinity of the WSA. 
  
At this time, ARCADIS proposes the following approach for excavation and restoration of the WSA: 
  

        Excavate to 1’ bgs and collect post‐excavation samples for only the COCs identified above (i.e. exceedances). 

        Backfill and restore the area to existing grade (1 foot cover if exceedances are identified . 
  
Based on this scenario an additional 450 tons of impacted material would be removed from the site and a 1 foot cover 
would be in place over any remaining PAH‐impacts within the WSA (based on post excavation samples to be collected). 
Please let us know if NYSDEC approves this request and if you have some time tomorrow (8/21/2013) to further discuss 
as demobilization is presently set for Tuesday, 8/27/13. 
  
Thanks. 
‐Krista   
  
Krista Mastrocola | Civil Engineer II | krista.mastrocola@arcadis-us.com 

  

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 44 South Broadway, 15th Floor | White Plains, NY 10601 
T: 914.641.2631 | M: 610.755.7080 

  

 
  

www.arcadis-us.com 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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From: Jennifer Dawson [jrdawson@gw.dec.state.ny.us]
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:35 PM
To: 'bill.prehoda@unitedwater.com'; Bennett, William; Rocklin, Jon
Subject: Re: Ramapo Herbicide Control

Phrag control should be undertaken, asap - as well as hand-pulling of any other invasives that have snuck in.  
Application must be by a NYS licensed applicator with an herbicide that is approved for use in NYS (aquaneat is).  
If you are not working below the top of bank, it does not have to be an aquatic applicator.  Herbicide application 
should be the hand wipe method - no spraying.

Jenn

>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 9/6/2013 3:19 PM >>>
Bill and Bill –

Amy S Green is very concerned with Site restoration maintenance in the short and long term due to the 
Phragmites currently growing at the Site. They said that the phrags would take over the restoration area if left 
unchecked.
They are not even sure they would take that on without the use of the two attached herbicides.
I explained how OU­1 is in the well field and along the Ramapo River and I did not think the use of any herb/pest 
would be approved.
Craig Metzger stated that these are widely used on Sites and safe.
I said I would bring to the DEC and UW for discussions.

Hope we can discuss sometime Monday.

Have a great weekend,
Jon

Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410
Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373
www.arcadis-us.com
Remember that it

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of 
this e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that 
any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files 
transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is intended to constitute the offering or performance of 
services where otherwise restricted by law.
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Rocklin, Jon

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2013 8:00 AM
To: Rocklin, Jon
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1

Hi Jon, 
  
You mat proceed without the XRF for the utility corridor work. 
  
Bill  
 
William B. Bennett III, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 2 
Remedial Bureau C 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY    12233-7014 
Phone: (518) 402-9662 
Fax: (518) 402-9679 
 
 
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 11/7/2013 11:04 AM >>> 
Hello Bill –  
  
Due to the limited amount of post ex sampling that will be occurring at Ramapo this phase, do you see the need for the 
XRF gun? 
  
I was not going to have on Site unless you feel it is necessary. 
  
Thank you, 
Jon 
  
  

Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410 
Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373 
www.arcadis-us.com  
Remember that it’s everyone’s responsibility to make sure no one gets hurt. 

The linked image cannot be  
displayed.  The file may  hav e  
been mov ed, renamed, or  
deleted. Verify that the link  
points to the correct file and  
location.

 
  
  
 

  ________________________________   
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including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
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any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or 
copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-
mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is 
intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by law. 
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Rocklin, Jon

From: William Bennett <wbbennet@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 11:20 AM
To: Rocklin, Jon
Cc: 'mzakkar@ford.com'; David Crosby
Subject: Re: Ford Ramapo OU-1 Crushed Water Main Pipe Disposal

Jon, 
  
You may dispose of the steel inner water line pipe as scrap steel. 
  
Bill 
 
>>> "Rocklin, Jon" <Jon.Rocklin@arcadis-us.com> 12/12/2013 3:05 PM >>> 
Bill – Things at the Site are going very well. All excavation and backfill has been completed. We are in the load‐out 
phase. 
  
Attached are pics of the steel inner water line pipe. The email below explains what was done. 
  
Can we send this steel to a local scrap yard? Or does it need to be manifested and loaded out? 
  
Thank you, 
Jon 
  
Jon Rocklin | Project Manager | jon.rocklin@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410 
Direct: 201.398.4364 | Fax: 201.797.4399 | Cell 914.260.7373 
www.arcadis-us.com  

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 
  
  
  

From: Jones, Matthew  
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2013 2:39 PM 
To: Rocklin, Jon; Mastrocola, Krista 
Subject: Crushed Water Main 
  
Attached are the pictures of the crushed water main.  The concrete surrounding the steel pipe was crushed and 
disposed with the Non‐Haz soil.  The amount of steel pipe (80 feet) that is on site does not warrant getting a recycling 
roll off delivered.  Also the remaining pipe did not come in contact with any hazardous materials so I see no reason to 
dispose of this pipe in our Haz or Non‐Haz waste streams. 
  
I’m sure Cream could move a trailer or single axle dump to remove this pipe as scrap.  Let me know and I will discuss 
with Justin. 
  
Matthew Jones | Project Environmental Scientist | matthew.jones@arcadis-us.com 
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ARCADIS U.S., Inc. | 17-17 Route 208 North, 2nd Floor | Fair Lawn, NJ 07410 
T. 201.398.4413 | C. 845.406.2831 | F. 201.797.4399  
www.arcadis-us.com  
ARCADIS, Imagine the result  
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

 
  
 

 
NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail message, and 
any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and that any review, distribution or 
copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete the original message and any files transmitted. The unauthorized use of this e-
mail or any files transmitted with it is prohibited and disclaimed by ARCADIS U.S., Inc. and its affiliates. Nothing herein is 
intended to constitute the offering or performance of services where otherwise restricted by law. 
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